
List of Contents and Author Index
Volume 32 2006

doi:10.1016/S0301-9322(06)00189-3



exists for publishing theoretical and experimental investigations of
multiphase flow which are of relevance and permanent interest

EDITOR
G. Hetsroni

Department of Mechanical Engineering, Technion—Israel Institute of Technology, Haifa 32000, Israel
(E-mail: hetsroni@tx.technion.ac.il; Fax : -972-48-238101)

ASSOCIATE EDITORS

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD
B. J. Azzopardi, Nottingham, UK
D. Barnea, Tel-Aviv, Israel
H. Brenner, Cambridge, MA
G. P. Celata, Rome, Italy
X.-J. Chen, Xian, China
J. M. Delhaye, Clemson, SC
J. Drahoš, Prague, Czech Republic
J. K. Eaton, Stanford, CA
J. Fabre, Toulouse, France
G. M. Faeth, Ann Arbor, MI
L.-S. Fan, Columbus, OH
T. Fukano, Fukuoka, Japan

M. Giot, Louvain-la-Neuve, Belgium
J. R. Grace, Vancouver, Canada
Z. Y. Guo, Beijing, China
T. J. Hanratty, Urbana-Champaign, IL
K. Hishida, Yokohama, Japan
G. M. Homsy, Santa Barbara
D. D. Joseph, Minneapolis, MN
A. J. Karabelas, Thessaloniki, Greece
M. Kawaji, Toronto, Canada
Y. Matsumoto, Tokyo, Japan
M. R. Maxey, Providence, RI

F. J. Moody, Murphys, CA
U. Müller, Karlsruhe, Germany
V. E. Nakoryakov, Novosibirsk, Russia
R. I. Nigmatulin, Ufa, Russia
S. Sundaresan, Princeton, NJ
Y. Taitel, Tel-Aviv, Israel
T. G. Theofanous, Santa Barbara, CA
A. Tomiyama, Kobe, Japan
G. B. Wallis, Hanover, NH

Aims and Scope
The International Journal of Multiphase Flow publishes theoretical, numerical and experimental investigations of multiphase flow which are of
relevance and permanent interest. Topics appropriate to the journal include fluid mechanics and rheological studies of problems involving:

Multiphase flow and heat transfer
Cavitation phenomena
Bubbly flows
Slurries (such as ceramics, catalysts, filled polymers etc.)
Suspensions
Particle–flow interactions
Bubble and drop dynamics
Fluidization
Porous media

The journal includes full papers, brief communications covering reports, current investigations and discussions of previous publications,
and conference announcements.

A. Prosperetti
Department of Mechanical

Engineering
The Johns Hopkins University

122 Latrobe Hall
Baltimore, MD 21218, USA

(Fax : -1-410-516-7254)

J. Magnaudet
Institute de Mecanique des

Fluides de Toulouse
2 allee Camille Soula

31400 Toulouse
France

G. Tryggvason
Mechanical Engineering

Department
Worcester Polytechnics Institute

100 Institute Road
Worcester, MA 01609-2280, USA

(Fax : 1-508-831-5680)

S. Balachandar
Department of Mechanical and

Aerospace Engineering
University of Florida

Gainesville, FL 32611-6250, USA
(E-mail: s-bala@mae.ufl.edu)

(Fax: +1 352-392-7303)

Y. Tsuji
Department of Mechanophysics

Engineering
Osaka University

Suita, Osaka 565-0871, Japan
(Fax : -81-6-6879-7315)



LIST OF CONTENTS

Issue 1

R. Zimmerman, M. Gurevich,
A. Mosyak, R. Rozenblit and
G. Hetsroni

1 Heat transfer to air–water annular flow in a horizontal pipe

T. Funada, D. D. Joseph,
M. Saitoh and S. Yamashita

20 Liquid jet in a high Mach number air stream

E. I. P. Drosos, S. V. Paras and
A. J. Karabelas

51 Counter-current gas–liquid flow in a vertical narrow chan-
nel—Liquid film characteristics and flooding phenomena

A. Ullmann and N. Brauner 82 Closure relations for two-fluid models for two-phase
stratified smooth and stratified wavy flows

A. ten Cate Sankaran
Sundaresan

106 Analysis of the flow in inhomogeneous particle beds using
the spatially averaged two-fluid equations

S. S. Yoon, P. E. DesJardin,
C. Presser, J. C. Hewson and
C. T. Avedisian

132 Numerical modeling and experimental measurements of
water spray impact and transport over a cylinder

Issue 2

G. Hetsroni, A. Mosyak,
E. Pogrebnyak, I. Sher and
Z. Segal

159 Bubble growth in saturated pool boiling in water and
surfactant solution

L. Cheng and D. Mewes 183 Review of two-phase flow and flow boiling of mixtures in
small and mini channels

J. Kim, B. D. Oh and M. H. Kim 208 Experimental study of pool temperature effects on nucle-
ate pool boiling

M. J. Ruiz-Viera,
M. A. Delgado, J. M. Franco,
M. C. Sánchez and C. Gallegos

232 On the drag reduction for the two-phase horizontal pipe
flow of highly viscous non-Newtonian liquid/air mixtures:
Case of lubricating grease

T. Bergenblock, B. Leckner,
F. Onofri, R. Occelli and
L. Tadrist

248 Averaging of particle data from phase Doppler anemo-
metry in unsteady two-phase flow: Validation by numerical
simulation

M. Pfister, W. H. Hager and
H.-E. Minor

269 Stepped chutes: Pre-aeration and spray reduction

I Announcement

Issue 3

Reveiw
D. D. Joseph 285 Potential flow of viscous fluids: Historical notes

III



Regular Articles
M. Descamps, R. V. A. Oliemans,

G. Ooms, R. F. Mudde and
R. Kusters

311 Influence of gas injection on phase inversion in an oil–
water flow through a vertical tube

O. M. H. Rodriguez and
R. V. A. Oliemans

323 Experimental study on oil–water flow in horizontal and
slightly inclined pipes

I. Vinkovic, C. Aguirre,
S. Simoëns and
M. Gorokhovski

344 Large eddy simulation of droplet dispersion for in-
homogeneous turbulent wall flow

M. D. Carrara and
P. E. DesJardin

365 A filtered mass density function approach for modeling
separated two-phase flows for LES I: Mathematical for-
mulation

Brief communication
C. F. Torres, R. S. Mohan

and O. Shoham
385 Comments on ‘‘A turbulent diffusion model for particle

dispersion and deposition in horizontal tube flow’’

I Announcement

Issue 4

Y.-C. Chen, S. H. Stårner and
A. R. Masri

389 A detailed experimental investigation of well-defined,
turbulent evaporating spray jets of acetone

J. Y.-L. Lum, T. Al-Wahaibi
and P. Angeli

413 Upward and downward inclination oil–water flows

M. Fernandino and T. Ytrehus 436 Determination of flow sub-regimes in stratified air–water
channel flow using LDV spectra

J.-y. Kim and A. J. Ghajar 447 A general heat transfer correlation for non-boiling gas–
liquid flow with different flow patterns in horizontal pipes

P. Vassallo and K. Keller 466 Two-phase frictional pressure drop multipliers for SUVA
R-134a flowing in a rectangular duct

J. K. Keska and W. E. Simon 483 In search of physical parameters influenced by flow
patterns in a heterogeneous two-phase mixture in
microchannels using concomitant measurements

E. Roitberg (Trostinetsky),
L. Shemer and D. Barnea

499 Application of a borescope to studies of gas–liquid flow in
downward inclined pipes

Brief communication
M. E. Rojas and

M. C. de Andrés
517 Theoretical and experimental study of two-phase flow in

micro-channels grooved into horizontal pipes

IV



Issue 5

P. M. Ujang, C. J. Lawrence,
C. P. Hale and G. F. Hewitt

527 Slug initiation and evolution in two-phase horizontal flow

S. Guet, O. M. H. Rodriguez,
R. V. A. Oliemans and
N. Brauner

553 An inverse dispersed multiphase flow model for liquid
production rate determination

J. L. Xu, W. Zhang, Q. W. Wang
and Q. C. Su

568 Flow instability and transient flow patterns inside inter-
crossed silicon microchannel array in a micro-timescale

J. Legrand, K. Hirech and
A. Arhaliass

593 Effect of a liquid dispersed phase on the wall flow structure
in static mixer

A. Perron, L. I. Kiss and
S. Poncsák

606 An experimental investigation of the motion of single
bubbles under a slightly inclined surface

A. Britan and G. Ben-Dor 623 Shock tube study of the dynamical behavior of granular
materials

Issue 6

J. Lu, S. Biswas and
G. Tryggvason

643 A DNS study of laminar bubbly flows in a vertical channel

V. Neacsu, A. Abu Obaid
and S. G. Advani

661 Spontaneous radial capillary impregnation across a bank
of aligned micro-cylinders – Part I: Theory and model
development

V. Neacsu, A. Abu Obaid
and S. G. Advani

677 Spontaneous radial capillary impregnation across a bank
of aligned micro-cylinders. Part II: Experimental
investigations

Y. Mito and T. J. Hanratty 692 Effect of feedback and inter-particle collisions in an
idealized gas–liquid annular flow

S. P. Decent, G. Sharpe,
A. J. Shaw and P. M. Suckling

717 The formation of a liquid bridge during the coalescence
of drops

P. A. Shirvanian, J. M. Calo
and G. Hradil

739 Numerical simulation of fluid–particle hydrodynamics in a
rectangular spouted vessel

Issue 7

R. Revellin, V. Dupont,
T. Ursenbacher, J. R. Thome
and I. Zun

755 Characterization of diabatic two-phase flows in micro-
channels: Flow parameter results for R-134a in a 0.5 mm
channel

A. Singh, A. Nir and R. Semiat 775 Free-surface flow of concentrated suspensions

V



S. Waelchli and
P. Rudolf von Rohr

791 Two-phase flow characteristics in gas–liquid microreactors

S. W. Park, S. Kim and
C. S. Lee

807 Breakup and atomization characteristics of mono-dis-
persed diesel droplets in a cross-flow air stream

G. Sharma and D. J. Phares 823 Turbulent transport of particles in a straight square duct

B. Oesterlé and L. I. Zaichik 838 Time scales for predicting dispersion of arbitrary-density
particles in isotropic turbulence

C. Tang and T. J. Heindel 850 Estimating gas holdup via pressure difference
measurements in a cocurrent bubble column

V. V. Buwa, D. S. Deo
and V. V. Ranade

864 Eulerian–Lagrangian simulations of unsteady gas–liquid
flows in bubble columns

D. D. Joseph 886 Addendum (Helmholtz decomposition) to: ‘‘Potential flow
of viscous fluids: Historical notes’’ [Int. J. Multiphase Flow
32 (2006) 285–310]

Issue 8

R. Rozenblit, M. Gurevich,
Y. Lengel and G. Hetsroni

889 Flow patterns and heat transfer in vertical upward air–
water flow with surfactant

B. D. Woods, Z. Fan and
T. J. Hanratty

902 Frequency and development of slugs in a horizontal pipe
at large liquid flows

A. Al-Sarkhi, E. Abu-Nada
and M. Batayneh

926 Effect of drag reducing polymer on air–water annular flow
in an inclined pipe

S. Hou and D. P. Schmidt 935 Adaptive collision meshing and satellite droplet formation
in spray simulations

T. Chen and S. V. Garimella 957 Measurements and high-speed visualizations of flow
boiling of a dielectric fluid in a silicon microchannel heat
sink

P. R. Tortora, S. L. Ceccio,
T. J. O’Hern, S. M. Trujillo
and J. R. Torczynski

972 Quantitative measurement of solids distribution in gas–
solid riser flows using electrical impedance tomography
and gamma densitometry tomography

A. Manera, H.-M. Prasser,
D. Lucas and T. H. J. J. van der
Hagen

996 Three-dimensional flow pattern visualization and bubble
size distributions in stationary and transient upward
flashing flow

Brief communication
A. Wegmann and

Ph. Rudolf von Rohr
1017 Two phase liquid–liquid flows in pipes of small diameters

VI



Issue 9

A. M. Ribeiro, V. Ferreira and
J. B. L. M. Campos

1029 On the comparison of new pressure drop and hold-up data
for horizontal air–water flow in a square cross-section
channel against existing correlations and models

S. Hassan, T. P. Lyubimova,
D. V. Lyubimov and
M. Kawaji

1037 Effects of vibrations on particle motion near a wall:
Existence of attraction force

U. Olgac, A. D. Kayaalp and
M. Muradoglu

1055 Buoyancy-driven motion and breakup of viscous drops in
constricted capillaries

W. Villanueva and G. Amberg 1072 Some generic capillary-driven flows

K. Piela, R. Delfos, G. Ooms,
J. Westerweel,
R. V. A. Oliemans and
R. F. Mudde

1087 Experimental investigation of phase inversion in an oil–
water flow through a horizontal pipe loop

H. Park, S. S. Yoon and
S. D. Heister

1100 On the nonlinear stability of a swirling liquid jet

E. Klaseboer, C. K. Turangan
and B. C. Khoo

1110 Dynamic behaviour of a bubble near an elastic infinite
interface

D. Santana,
J. Rodrı́guez-Rodrı́guez,
J. A. Almendros-Ibáñez and
C. Martı́nez-Bazán

1123 Characteristic lengths and maximum entropy estimation
from probe signals in the ellipsoidal bubble regime

Issues 10–11

G. Hetsroni, A. Mosyak,
E. Pogrebnyak and Z. Segal

1141 Periodic boiling in parallel micro-channels at low vapor
quality

M. Simiano, R. Zboray,
F. de Cachard, D. Lakehal
and G. Yadigaroglu

1160 Comprehensive experimental investigation of the hydro-
dyna-mics of large-scale, 3D, oscillating bubble plumes

R. G. Sousa, A. M. F. R. Pinto
and J. B. L. M. Campos

1182 Effect of gas expansion on the velocity of a Taylor bubble:
PIV measurements

D. Zheng and D. Che 1191 Experimental study on hydrodynamic characteristics of
upward gas–liquid slug flow

N. Yamaleev and R. Mohan 1219 Effect of the phase transition on intra-tow flow behavior
and void formation in liquid composite molding

T. L. Bocksell and E. Loth 1234 Stochastic modeling of particle diffusion in a turbulent
boundary layer

VII



D. Zhao, L. Guo, X. Hu,
X. Zhang and X. Wang

1254 Experimental study on local characteristics of oil–water
dispersed flow in a vertical pipe

J. Kim and M. H. Kim 1269 On the departure behaviors of bubble at nucleate pool
boiling

Brief communications
R. I. Issa, M. Bonizzi and

S. Barbeau
1287 Improved closure models for gas entrainment and inter-

facial shear for slug flow modelling in horizontal pipes

J. Jiménez-Fernández and
A. Crespo

1294 The collapse of gas bubbles and cavities in a viscoelastic
fluid

A. Levy, A. Koyfman and
M. Jelinek

1300 Flow boiling of organic binary mixtures

Issue 12

A. L. Perron, L. I. Kiss and
S. Poncsák

1311 Motion of singles bubbles moving under a slightly inclined
surface through stationary liquids

B. Arcen, A. Tanière and
B. Oesterlé

1326 On the influence of near-wall forces in particle-laden
channel flows

N.-H. Kim and T.-R. Sin 1340 Two-phase flow distribution of air–water annular flow in a
parallel flow heat exchanger

M. Parsheh, M. L. Brown and
C. K. Aidun

1354 Variation of fiber orientation in turbulent flow inside a
planar contraction with different shapes

M. Takahashi, C. A. Gonzalez
and H. Chanson

1370 Self-aeration and turbulence in a stepped channel: Influ-
ence of cavity surface roughness

Brief communications
W. Hwang and

J. K. Eaton
1386 Turbulence attenuation by small particles in the absence of

gravity

F. X. Llauró and M. F. Llop 1397 Characterization and classification of fluidization regimes
by non-linear analysis of pressure fluctuations

VIII



AUTHOR INDEX

Abu-Nada, E., 926
Abu Obaid, A., 661, 677
Advani, S. G., 661, 677
Aguirre, C., 344
Aidun, C. K., 1354
Al-Sarkhi, A., 926
Al-Wahaibi, T., 413
Almendros-Ibáñez, J. A., 1123
Amberg, G., 1072
Angeli, P., 413
Arcen, B., 1326
Arhaliass, A., 593
Avedisian, C. T., 132

Barbeau, S., 1287
Barnea, D., 499
Batayneh, M., 926
Ben-Dor, G., 623
Bergenblock, T., 248
Biswas, S., 643
Bocksell, T. L., 1234
Bonizzi, M., 1287
Brauner, N., 82, 553
Britan, A., 623
Brown, M. L., 1354
Buwa, V. V., 864

Calo, J. M., 739
Campos, J. B. L. M., 1029, 1182
Carrara, M. D., 365
Ceccio, S. L., 972
Chanson, H., 1370
Che, D., 1191
Chen, T., 957
Chen, Y.-C., 389
Cheng, L., 183
Crespo, A., 1294

de Andrés, M. C., 517
de Cachard, F., 1160
Decent, S. P., 717
Delfos, R., 1087
Delgado, M. A., 232
Deo, D. S., 864
Descamps, M., 311
DesJardin, P. E., 132, 365
Drosos, E. I. P., 51
Dupont, V., 755

Eaton, J. K., 1386

Fan, Z., 902
Fernandino, M., 436
Ferreira, V., 1029
Franco, J. M., 232
Funada, T., 20

Gallegos, C., 232
Garimella, S. V., 957
Ghajar, A. J., 447
Gonzalez, C. A., 1370

Gorokhovski, M., 344
Guet, S., 553
Guo, L., 1254
Gurevich, M., 1, 889

Hager, W. H., 269
Hale, C. P., 527
Hanratty, T. J., 692, 902
Hassan, S., 1037
Heindel, T. J., 850
Heister, S. D., 1100
Hetsroni, G., 1, 159, 889, 1141
Hewitt, G. F., 527
Hewson, J. C., 132
Hirech, K., 593
Hou, S., 935
Hradil, G., 739
Hu, X., 1254
Hwang, W., 1386

Issa, R. I., 1287

Jelinek, M., 1300
Jiménez-Fernández, J., 1294
Joseph, D. D., 20, 285, 886

Karabelas, A. J., 51
Kawaji, M., 1037
Kayaalp, A. D., 1055
Keller, K., 466
Keska, J. K., 483
Khoo, B. C., 1110
Kim, J., 208, 1269
Kim, J.-y., 447
Kim, M. H., 208, 1269
Kim, N.-H., 1340
Kim, S., 807
Kiss, L. I., 606, 1311
Klaseboer, E., 1110
Koyfman, A., 1300
Kusters, R., 311

Lakehal, D., 1160
Lawrence, C. J., 527
Leckner, B., 248
Lee, C. S., 807
Legrand, J., 593
Lengel, Y., 889
Levy, A., 1300
Llauró, F. X., 1397
Llop, M. F., 1397
Loth, E., 1234
Lu, J., 643
Lucas, D., 996
Lum, J. Y.-L., 413
Lyubimov, D. V., 1037
Lyubimova, T. P., 1037

Manera, A., 996
Martı́nez-Bazán, C., 1123

Masri, A. R., 389
Mewes, D., 183
Minor, H.-E., 269
Mito, Y., 692
Mohan, R., 1219
Mohan, R. S., 385
Mosyak, A., 1, 159, 1141
Mudde, R. F., 311, 1087
Muradoglu, M., 1055

Neacsu, V., 661, 677
Nir, A., 775

Occelli, R., 248
Oesterlé, B., 838, 1326
Oh, B. D., 208
O’Hern, T. J., 972
Olgac, U., 1055
Oliemans, R. V. A., 311, 323, 553, 1087
Onofri, F., 248
Ooms, G., 311, 1087

Paras, S. V., 51
Park, H., 1100
Park, S. W., 807
Parsheh, M., 1354
Perron, A., 606
Perron, A. L., 1311
Pfister, M., 269
Phares, D. J., 823
Piela, K., 1087
Pinto, A. M. F. R., 1182
Pogrebnyak, E., 159, 1141
Poncsák, S., 606, 1311
Prasser, H.-M., 996
Presser, C., 132

Ranade, V. V., 864
Revellin, R., 755
Ribeiro, A. M., 1029
Rodrı́guez-Rodrı́guez, J., 1123
Rodriguez, O. M. H., 323, 553
Roitberg (Trostinetsky), E., 499
Rojas, M. E., 517
Rozenblit, R., 1, 889
Rudolf von Rohr, P., 791
Rudolf von Rohr, Ph., 1017
Ruiz-Viera, M. J., 232

Saitoh, M., 20
Sánchez, M. C., 232
Santana, D., 1123
Schmidt, D. P., 935
Segal, Z., 159, 1141
Semiat, R., 775
Sharma, G., 823
Sharpe, G., 717
Shaw, A. J., 717
Shemer, L., 499
Sher, I., 159

IX



Shirvanian, P. A., 739
Shoham, O., 385
Simiano, M., 1160
Simoëns, S., 344
Simon, W. E., 483
Sin, T.-R., 1340
Singh, A., 775
Sousa, R. G., 1182
Stårner, S. H., 389
Su, Q. C., 568
Suckling, P. M., 717

Tadrist, L., 248
Takahashi, M., 1370
Tang, C., 850
Tanière, A., 1326
ten Cate Sankaran Sundaresan, A., 106
Thome, J. R., 755
Torczynski, J. R., 972

Torres, C. F., 385
Tortora, P. R., 972
Trujillo, S. M., 972
Tryggvason, G., 643
Turangan, C. K., 1110

Ujang, P. M., 527
Ullmann, A., 82
Ursenbacher, T., 755

van der Hagen, T. H. J. J., 996
Vassallo, P., 466
Villanueva, W., 1072
Vinkovic, I., 344

Waelchli, S., 791
Wang, Q. W., 568
Wang, X., 1254
Wegmann, A., 1017

Westerweel, J., 1087
Woods, B. D., 902

Xu, J. L., 568

Yadigaroglu, G., 1160
Yamaleev, N., 1219
Yamashita, S., 20
Yoon, S. S., 132, 1100
Ytrehus, T., 436

Zaichik, L. I., 838
Zboray, R., 1160
Zhang, W., 568
Zhang, X., 1254
Zhao, D., 1254
Zheng, D., 1191
Zimmerman, R., 1
Zun, I., 755

X

Typeset in India by Scientific Publishing Services (P) Ltd., Chennai. Printed by Polestar Wheatons Ltd., Exeter 234


